No. 611, S.]

CHAPTER 89.

[Published April 29, 1953.

- AN ACT to amend 66.99 (4a) of the statutes, relating to the inclusion of certain state employes in agreements to come under the federal old age and survivors insurance system.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.99 (4a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.99 (4a) No part-time employe or officer shall be included under such agreement when filling a position or office which does not normally require actual performance of duty for at least 600 hours in each year, except that legislative employes, including *the secretary to the president of the senate, the secretary to the speaker of the assembly,* the chief clerks and sergeant-at-arms, shall be eligible if such positions meet the 600-hour requirement in odd-numbered years. It is hereby declared and determined that the offices of assemblyman and state senator require the actual performance of duty for more than 600 hours in each year.

Approved April 28, 1953.